

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ALL IN BITS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

-against-

GRACE YU,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 23-cv-2270

Hon. Eric R. Komitee

Service Date: June 9, 2023

**DEFENDANT GRACE YU'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. All in Bits, Inc.....	3
II. The Parties’ Agreements.....	3
III. The #FreeDenis Campaign.....	5
IV. The Challenged Conduct.....	6
A. Statements That Allegedly Breach the Non-Disparagement Provision.....	6
1. Statements Regarding Restricting Covenants.....	6
2. Statements Characterizing AiB.....	7
3. Statements Regarding Twitter Infiltration	8
4. Responsive and Post-Litigation Statements.....	8
B. Statements by Third Parties	10
C. Alleged Disclosures of Confidential Information.....	10
V. Plaintiff’s Causes of Action	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. Legal Standard	12
II. The First Cause of Action Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Fails to Allege Defendant Made the Challenged Statements With Actual Malice	13
A. New York’s Anti-SLAPP Statute Applies to Plaintiff’s First Cause of Action	13
B. Plaintiff Has Failed to Allege That The Challenged Statements Were Made With Actual Malice.....	15
III. The First Cause of Action Should Be Dismissed Because The Challenged Statements Do Not Breach the Non-Disparagement Provision	17
A. The Non-Disparagement Provision Prohibits Only False, Injurious Statements Concerning The Plaintiff.....	18
B. Statements of Opinion Do Not Violate the Non-Disparagement Provision ..	19
1. Statements of Opinion Cannot Be Proven True or False.....	19
2. The Challenged Statements Are Statements of Opinion.....	19
C. Certain Challenged Statements Cannot Injure the Plaintiff.....	20
1. Not “Of and Concerning” the Plaintiff	20
2. Not Injurious to Plaintiff.....	20
IV. The Supplemental Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because The Non-Disparagement and Confidentiality Provisions Are Unenforceable	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Harris Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 97-CV-7648 (JSM), 2000 WL 913953 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2000).....	13
<i>Albert v. Loksen</i> , 239 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Aristocrat Plastic Surgery, P.C. v. Silva</i> , 206 A.D.3d 26 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2022).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Bernstein v. O'Reilly</i> , No. 17 Civ. 9483, 2019 WL 10995111 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2019)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Chau v. Lewis</i> , 771 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Church of Scientology Int'l v. Behar</i> , 238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Coleman v. Grand</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)	14, 15, 16
<i>Ctr. for Med. Progress v. Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	14
<i>Fairley v. Peekskill Star Corp.</i> , 83 A.D.2d 294, 445 N.Y.S.2d 156 (2d Dep't 1981).....	13
<i>G.L. Mezzetta, Inc. v. City of Am. Canyon</i> , 78 Cal. App. 4th 1087 (2000)	22
<i>Hartford Casualty Ins. Co. v. Swift Distribution, Inc.</i> , 59 Cal.4th 277 (Cal. 2014).....	18
<i>Int'l Shoppes, Inc. v. At the Airport, LLC</i> , 131 A.D.3d 926 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 2015)	14
<i>Jacob v. Lorenz</i> , No. 21 Civ. 6807, 2022 WL 4096701 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>

Jacobus v. Trump,
55 Misc. 3d 470 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017), *aff’d*, 156 A.D.3d 452 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017)19

Kamfar v. New World Rest. Grp., Inc.,
347 F.Supp.2d 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....18

Mable Assets, LLC v. Rachmanov,
192 A.D.3d 998 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2021)14

Margolies v. Rudolph,
Case No. 21-cv-2447-SJB, 2022 WL 2062460 (E.D.N.Y. June 6, 2022)14, 17

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.,
501 U.S. 496 (1991).....16

Mirza v. Amar,
513 F. Supp. 3d 292 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)18, 19

Morningstar, Inc. v. Superior Court,
23 Cal.App.4th 676 (1994)19, 20

Navellier v. Sletten
29 Cal.4th 82 (2002)14

Parsable, Inc. v. Landreth,
Case No. 22-cv-01741-CRB, 2022 WL 19692034 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2022)18, 19

Penrose Hill, Ltd. v. Mabray,
479 F. Supp. 3d 840 (N.D. Cal. 2020)14

Price v. Stossel,
620 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)18

Small Bus. Bodyguard Inc. v. House of Moxie, Inc.,
230 F. Supp. 3d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....20

Sorvillo v. St. Francis Preparatory Sch.,
607 Fed. App’x 22 (2d Cir. 2015).....20

Statutes

Cal. Gov. Code § 12964.5(a)(1)(B)(i)21

Cal. Gov. Code § 12964.5(a)(1)(B)(ii)22

Cal. Gov. Code § 12964.5(a)(2).....22

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 76-a13, 14, 15, 17

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 2, 12, 17

Defendant Grace Yu (“Defendant” or “Ms. Yu”), hereby submits this memorandum of law in support of her motion to dismiss (the “Motion”) the first supplemental complaint [ECF No. 15] (the “Supplemental Complaint”) of Plaintiff All in Bits, Inc. (“Plaintiff” or “AiB”) pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
